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State of Fetw Bampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

JAMES H. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR. RICHARD C. BAILEY, JR.
CONCORID. N.I1. 03305 ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
. (603) 271-279]
ROBERT L. QUINN EDDIE EDWARDS
COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

August 2, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM), to
retroactively amend an existing grant agreement (PO# 1082294) with the Town of Meredith (VC#159903-B001), 41
Main Street Meredith NH, 03253 to purchase and install a generator in the community’s Emergency Operations
Center (EOC) by extending the completion date from August 31, 2022 to August 31, 2023 effective upon the
Governor and Council approval. The grant was initially approved by the Governor and Exccutive Council on April 7
2021, Item #65 and Amended on September 15, 2021, Item #74C. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This is retroactive due to Division level staffing challenges that causcd internal processing delays. This request for-
an cxtension is necessary due to delays in shipping and supply chain shortages that are affecting suppliers. It was
agreed that an extension to August 31,2023 approved by Governor and Council, would provide the Town of Meredith
ample time to complete the aforementioned tasks. HSEM has reviewed this request with the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and it was determined that the date extension will not affect Federal funding.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested
to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

L/

Rabert .. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety



Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Program — CFDA #97.042
Grant Agreement Amendment
Extension of Performance Period

Town of Meredith (Subrecipient)

It is hereby agrecd that the grant agreement (PO# 1082294) approved by the Governor and Exccutive
Council on April 7, 2021, Item #65 and Amended on September 15, 2021, ltem #74C, between the
Town of Meredith as “Subrecipient” and the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Sccurity
& Emergency Management as “State” to purchase and install a generator in their primary
Emergency Operations Center (EQC) is amended as follows:

1. GENERAIL PROVISIONS, Section 1.7, Completion Date;
Change the project completion date from August 31, 2022 1o August 31, 2023.

2. EXHIBIT A, Scope of Services, Number 2;
Delete item two (2} in its entirety and replace with:
“The Subrecipicnt” agrees that the project grant period ends August 31, 2023 and that a final

performance and expenditure report will be sent to *the State” by September 30, 2021,

3. All other provisions of the grant agreement, approved by the Governor and Executive
Council on April 7, 2021 shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its approval
by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New FHampshire. [f approval is withheld, this
document shall become null and void, with no further obligation or recourse to cither party. [N
WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have hercunto set their hands:

Town of Meredith (Subrecipient)

By (signature): Cﬂ By (signature):

Print Name: (O \\@ \KSA&Q"SA Print Name:

Title: T g : . Title:

By (signature): , By (signature):___

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: Title: .

Subrecipicnt [nitizls ¢S

Date _ @L&f [Q}_
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State of* New 1 lampshire

County of:

Upon this date: , before me,

fprint name af nataryjustice of the peuce)

the undersigned officer, personally appeared prins name(s) of individual(s} an 1* page)

(] ]

known to me

(or

satisfactorily proven) 10 be the person(s) whose name is subscribed 10 the within instrument and

acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposcs therein contained.

In witness whereof, | hereunto sct my hand and official seal:

Signature of Notary Putlic/Justice of lhe Peace
(Sea))

Commission Expirgtion

Approval by State of New Hampshire, acting through its Department of Safety:
By (si@atum)@&a_‘

, Director of Administration

i

APPW of New Hampshire Attomey General as to form, substance, and execution:
By: - %‘ E . Assistant Attorney General, on g} I b / 22
£ / i i

Approval by State of New Hampshire Governor and Exccutive Council:

By: . on

Subrecipient Initials #7775

Date Lof21 /2
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NH Public Risk Monogement Exthange C E RTI F I CAT E OF COV E RAG E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®} is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated. Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those slatutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized lo provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ is entitled to the calegories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex’ may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage exiended 10 a8 non-member is subjecl to all of the terms, condilions, exciusions, amendmenils, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited 1o the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limil of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The lmit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liabilily coverage is limited o Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Properly
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’s C {Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employmenl Practices), E {(Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’'s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage)} are excluded from his provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the aclions of Primex®. As of the dale this cenificate is issued. the informalion set oul below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Cerificate is issued as a maltter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categoeries listed below.

Participaling Member. Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?

Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Date | - Expiration Date-,

., Type of Coverage ) immiddyyyyt |, (mmiddiyryy) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:.
X | General Liability (Occurrence Form) 17142022 17112023 Each Occurrence 5 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe} General Aggregate $ 5.000,000
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
M| Made D Occurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person}

Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
{Each Acciden?)
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability | Statutory

Each Accident

Disease — Each Employes

Disease — Polcy Limit

Property {Special Risk includes Fire and Theft} Blanket Limil, Repd -

Cost (unless otherwisa stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: [ I Additional Covered Party ] | Loss Payee Primex? — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Xary Eeth Pancet!

NH Dept of Safety Date: 1/28/2022 mpurcell@nhprirnex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex? Claims/Coverage Services

603-225.2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer i 1158
Townof Dunbarton ¥es
Town of East Kingston e
Town of Easton o iiB2
Town of Effingham o i £164
Town of Exeter L ) }1 o
Town of Francestown e 1173
Town of Franconia 174
Town of Freedom 176
Town of Fremont 177
Town of Gilford 178
Town of Gilmanton 179
Town of Goffstown 181
Town of Greenfield 186
Town of Greenville o 188
Town of Hampton Falls 192
Town of Hill 199
Town of Hilisborough 200
Town of Hollis R 203
Town of Jackson 207
Town of Litchfield 222
Town of Loudon 225
Town of Madbury o 229
Town of Madison 230
Town of Marlborough 232
Town of Meredith o 235
Town of Middleton . 237
Town of Mont Vernon 242
Town of Moultonborough 243
Town of New Boston 246
Town of New Ipswich 253
Town of Newfields 250
Town of Newington 252
Town of Newton 257
Town of Northfield 258
Town of Ossipee 265
Town of Pembroke 267
Town of Pittsfield 271
Town of Plaistow 273
Town of Raymond 277
Town of Rindge 279
Town of Rollinsford 281
Town of Rye 284
Town of Salisbury 286
Town of South Hampton 294
Town of Springfield 295
Town of Stratham 301
Town of Sullivan 303
Town of Sunapee 304
Town of Swanzey 307
Town of Temple 309
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NH Public Risk Managemens Exchange . CERTI FICATE OF COVE RAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statules Annolated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with lhose statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide poocled risk
management programs eslablished for the benefit of political subdivisions in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entilled to the categories of coverage set forth below, In addition, Primex® may extend Lhe same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended 1o a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable {o the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dectarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability} only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Praclices), E (Employee Benefil Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the dale this cerlificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificale does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

. i dypeotCovarage, - 5 .| EfectveDote [T ExpiratonDate | Ly TS atunory Limits May Apply, INGL. !
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Qccurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
I:l Made E:l Occurrence fire)
. Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability . . -
Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
(Each Acadent)
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability 11172022 1112023 X l Statulory $2.000.000
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employes
Disease — Policy Limit
Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cosl (unless otherwise siated)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | l Additional Covered Party I ] Loss Payece Primex® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Mary Sctk Parveet!
NH Dept of Safety Date:  1/28/2022 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Primex?® Claims/Coveraga Services
Concord, NH 03301 503.225.2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Bath 115 B
Town of Bedford 1116 ‘
Town of Belmant Iz :
i Town of Center Harbor HEC
[Town of Conway 146 :
{ Town of Cornish _ 1147
Town of Croydon L 2148 N )
Town of Dalton 149 .
Town of Deerfield 1152 i
Town of Northfield 1258 ’
Town of Northumberland 260
Town of Northwood 261 ;
Town of Nottingham 262 !
Town of Orange 263 ;
Town ¢f Orord 264
Colebrook Fire Precinct 577 f
Merrimack County 604 !
Plainfield Village Water District 571 !
Town of Deering 153
Town of Roxbury 282 ;
Town of Rumney 283 f
Town of Rye 284 :
Town of Salem 285 ;
Town of Salisbury 286 |
Town of Sanbornton 287
Town of Sandown 288
Town of Madbury 229
Town of Madison 230
Town of Marlborough 232
Town of Mason 234
Town of Meredilh 233 _
Governor Wentworth Regional School District 721
Town of Warren 318
Town of Canterbury 133
Town of Washington 319
Town of Waterville Valley 518
Town of Weare 321
Town of Webster 322
Town of Westmoreland 324
BCEP Solid Waste 510
|Bay Sewage District 558
Belknap County 607
Berlin Housing Authority 527
Cheshire County 601
City of Claremaont 141
City of Keene 210




HSEM-EMPG-06-2021-04

State of Petv Bampsbhire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES H. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR.
CONCORD, N.H. 03305
(603)271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN
COMDMISSIONER OF
SAFETY

September 2, 2021 G&C #74C
9/15/2021
iHis Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Counicil
Statc House
Coneord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant io RSA 21-P:43, the Department ol Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(HSEM), requests authorization to retroactively amend the grant agreement with the Town of Meredith (VCH159903-
B001) 10 purchase and install a generator in the community’s Emergency Operations Center {EQC). This amendimen
will exiend the completion date only from August 31, 2021 to August 31, 2022, The grant was initially approved by
the Governor and Exccutive Council on April 7. 2021 liem #63. Effective upon Governor and Council approval.
Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This retroactive request for an extension is needed because there have been delays in finding a proper installation
technician due 1o COVID restrictions and timing issues. U was agreed that an extension to August 31, 2022, approved
through Governor and Executive Council, would be necessary in order to complete their project. HSEM has reviewed
this request with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and it was delermined that the dalc extension
will not affect Federal lunding.

In the cvent that Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested
Lo support this program.

Respectiuily submittgd,

Commissioner of Salcty



Emcrgency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Program — CEDA £07.042
Grant Agreement Amendiment
Extension of Performance Period
Moving project from FFY' EMPG 2019 to FEY* EMPG 2020

Town of Meredith (Subrecipient)

It is hereby agreed that the grant agreement (POEHI749460) approved by the Governor and
Exceutive Council on April 7. 2021, between the Town ol Meredith as “Subrecipient” and the
Department of Safety. Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Managemem as “Stale® (o
purchase and install a generator in their primary Emergency Operations Center (EOC).

I GENERAL PROVISIONS. Section .7, Completion Date;

Change the project completion date rom August 31, 2021 1o August 31, 2022.

2. EXHIBIT A, Scope of Services, Number 2:
Delete item two (2) in its entirety and replace with:
“The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends A ugust 31,2022 and that o finat
performance and expenditure report will be sent (0 “the State” by Sepeteimber 30, 2022,
3 LXHIBIT B. Grant Amount and Payment Schedule. Number 1
Delete “Award Tite & #7 and replace with:
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2020-1P-00003
4. All other provisions of the grant agreement, approved by the Governor and [ xecutive

Council on April 7, 2021 shall remain in tull force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upa its approval
by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire. I approval is withheld. this
documem shall become nutl and void, with no further obligation or recourse to either party,  IN
WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties have hereunto set their hands:

Town of Meredith (Subrecipient)

By {signature): By (signature):
. Y .
Print Name: A A veeA Print Name:
— F—
. ‘ . - .
Tide: /D wis MQA \4"‘? €y Thie:

Subrecipient Initial \ -

De_(52€24UT)
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By (signature): By (signuture):
; Print Name: Print Name:
! Title: Tile:

State of* New Hampshire

County of:

i Upon this date: . belore me,

(prim e of noardinsiice of the peuacey

S owr

the undersigned otticer. personally appeared (prin namesy of individuedis) on 1 payed

: . known 1o me  (or

o=y e

salisfactorily proven) o be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

. acknowledged thai he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereol, | hereunto set my hand and otticial seal:

Signature of Notary Public/Justice of the Peace

Py

{Seal)

L

(25

Commission Expiralion

2 ST e

Approval by State of New pshire acting through its Department of Safety:

P Sy e R

By (signature): N
Steven R. Lavbie, Director of Administration

[y

Approval by State of New Hampshire Attorney General as to form. substance, and execution:

. Assistant Atomey General. on 6’ 1) l 30 M.

Subrecipient Initials _\_.

By:

Page 2 of 3



Workshop / Meeting Minutes February 1, 2021

11.  NEW BUSINESS:

A. 21-03 Hearing — 2021 budget -- The Meredith Select Board will hold a public
hearing on February 1, 2021 during the scheduled Select Board meeting which begins at
4:30 pm. for public input and information on the Proposed 2021 Municipal Budget. Said
hearing will be held virtually and can be viewed on the town website or at Cable TV
Channel 26. Information on phone participation at the hearing will be posted on the town
website on Monday 2-1-2021 at 2 pm. Further announcements will be through the

B. "21-04 EMPG Grant ~ Fire Department Generator

Grant application for the Town of Meredith Fire Department to receive $64.990.00 o purchase
and install a new generator in the Emergency Operations Center

Chiet Jones, Meredith Fire Depariment
Project Cost $64,990.00

Soft Mateh/Cares Act Funds $64.,990.00

Meredith Seleer Bowurd Page 4 Prined 2257202 |



Workshop / Meeting Minutes February 1, 2021

Towl Project Cost $129.980.00

Praject Costis 30% Federal Funds. 50% Applicant Share

Motion made by Chairman Moriiz. seconded by James to accept the terms of the Fmergency
Management Performance Grant as presented in the amount al' §64.990.00 10 purchase and
mstall a generator for the communities Emergency QOperation Cemer/Central Fire Station. The
Board acknowledges that the otal cost of this project will be §129.980.00 in which the Town
T TESPORSIBIC Tor a 50% maich. $64.990.00. I-‘unh.c-nmore. the Board authorizes the Town
Manager 1o execute any and all documents related 1o this erant,

T re——

Roll Call:

Forrester-ves. James-yes. Tenr-ves, Moritz-ves, Pelezar-ves.

s EYEYTD
Verodith Sedvet Bogrd Pape 3 Primed 2:23°2020
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NH Public Risk Management Exchange C E RTI F l CATE O F C OV E RAG E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Stalutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance wilh those statules, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized lo provide pooled risk
managemen! programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entilled to the categories of coverage sel forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend lhe same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended {o a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but nol limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trusiges. The Additional Covered Parly's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations, The limit shown may. have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), [ (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange., The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the dale this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Cerlificate is issued as a matier of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This cerlificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage;
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH Q3301-2624

—— m— T ————— - o R T N T ————
';n Cleiwie 1rype gfc_overgg_n o o ‘f:zf,:;?yg;;’ ,= ,5’:5:3:?-", Dat,a(_ ':_.l;i;‘nft's;-bf_lH Sgptutg_ry Limlt&\May Apply, If Not:+
X GeneraI.LiabiIi.ty (Occurrence Form} 17112021 11112022 Each Occurrence $ 5.000,000
Professional Liability {describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
D Made I:] Qccurrence ﬁ;e) ge (Any
Med Exp (Any one person)
I Automobite Liability . . .
Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
(Each Acddant}
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability Statulory

Each Accident

Disease - Each Empioyes

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limi, Replacement

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATEHOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | [ Loss Payee Primex® - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Wary Geth Percel?

NH Dept of Safety Date:  12/22/2020  mpurcell@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to;
Concord, NH 03301 ] Primex® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hil

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Jackson
Town of Litchfield
Town of Loudon
Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Mariborough
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of New Boston
Town of New Ipswich
Town of Newfields
Town of Newington
Town of Newton
Town of Northfield
Town of Pembroke
Town of Pittsfield
Town of Plaistow
Town of Raymond
Town of Rindge
Town of Rollinsford
Town of Rye

Town of Salisbury
Town of South Hampton
Town of Springfield
Town of Stratham
Town of Sullivan
Town of Sunapee
Town of Swanzey
Town of Temple
Town of Tilton

Town of Troy

Town of Tuftonboro
Town of Wakefield
Town of Walpole
Town of Warner
Town of Warren
Town of Weare
Town of Webster
Town of Westmoreland
Town of Wilton

Town of Windsor
Town of Woodstock

Woodsville Water & Light Dep:{rtment

192
199
200
203
207
222
225
229
230
232
235
237
242
243
246
253
250
252
257
258
267
271
273
277
279
281
284
286
294
295
301
303
304
307
309
31
312
313
315
316
317
318
K4
322
324
327
323
332
516



ex'

NH Public Risk Management Exhange C E RTI F I CATE OF COVE RA G E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange {Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statules Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is aulhorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex’ is enlitled to the categories of coverage sel forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage 10 non-members.
However, any coverage extended o a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including bul not limited 1o the final and binding resotution of alt claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trusiees. The Additional Covered Parly's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limil, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of lhe member. General Liability coverage is limited 0 Coverage A {Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability} only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Eqrors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Praclices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemen! Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised al any lime by the aclions of Primex”, As of the date this cerificate is issued, the informalion set out below accurately reflects Lhe
calegories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, exiend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Alfording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Workers’ Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46.Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

o ST Effective Date” | Expiration Date T " T
* Typeof Coverage o ‘ (,.,',demzw ) (n?;wdd/yyywmn ) Limits - NH Statytory‘ll..lmlts Ma_y Apply, If Not:

General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Qccurrence

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
O Made [J Occurence fire)

Med Exp {Any one person}

I Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll; ge;’mggniiﬂgle Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1172021 1172022 X Statutory $2.000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease - Each Employee

Disease — Palicy Limit

I Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Re, ment

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Coverad Party | | Loss Payce Primex? - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Wary Eerh Parcetl
NH Dept of Safety Date:  12/22/2020  mpurcel@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex?® Claims/Coverage Services
! 603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Ellsworth
Town of Epping
Town of Epsom
Town of Errol

Town of Exeter
Town of Farmington
Town of Francestown
Town of Franconia
Town of Freedom
Town of Fremont
Town of Gilford
Town of Gilmanton
Town of Gilsum
Town of Goffstown
Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Greenfield
Town of Greenville
Town of Groton
Town of Hampstead
Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hancock
Town of Harrisville
Town of Henniker
Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Hopkinton
Town of Jackson
Tawn of Jaffrey
Town of Jefferson
Town of Kensington
Town of Kingston
Town of Lancaster
Town of Langdon
Town of Lempster
Town of Lincoln
Town of Litchfield
Town of Littleton
Town of Loudon
Town of Lyman
Town of Lyndeborough
Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Mason
Town of Meredith.
Town of Middleton
Town of Milan

Town of Mifford
Town of Milton

Town of Monroe
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of Nelson
Town of New Boston
Town of New Ipswich
Town of Newfields
Town of Newington
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Award Letter

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2020-EP-00005
Dear Jennifer Harper:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under

the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,535,345.00.

As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,535,345.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $7,070,690.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowtedge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated inte the terms of your
award:

- Agreement Articles {attached to this Award Letter)

» Obligating Document {(attached to this Award Letter)

- FY 2020 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity.
» FEMA Preparedness Grants Manual

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your officia! file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management (SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization’s name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http://

WWw.Sam.gov.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help us to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process.



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regional Administrator
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2019-EP-00003
Dear Jennifer Harper:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under

the Fiscal Year {FY) 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,486,269.00.

As a condition of this award, you are required lo conlribute a cost match in the amount of $3,486,269.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,972,538.00.

Betore you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

« Agreement Articles (attached to this Award Letter)
- Obligating Document {attached to this Award Letter)
« FY 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please fog in to the ND Grants’system at https:/fportal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review” tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management {SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EiN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http:/

WWW.Sam.gov.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process.



HSEM-EMPG-12-2020-03

State of Rets Bampshive

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES M. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR.
CONCORD, N.H. 03305 RQ# 209602
(603) 271-279)

ROBERT L. QUINN
COMNMISSIONER OF
SAFETY

GC Item 65

March 9, 2021 04-07-2021

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T, Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Srate House

Concord, New [Hampshire 03301

Reguested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Departiment of” Safety. Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization 10 enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Meredith (VC#159903-B001) w0 purchase and install a
generator in the community s Emergency Operations Center (EOC) for a tolal amount of $64,990.00. Effective upon Governor
and Couneil approval through August 31, 2021, Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2021 operaiing budget as follows:

02.23-23-236010-80920000  Dept. of Safcty - Homeland See-Emer Mgt = 100% EMPG Local Match SEY 2021
072-500574 Grams 1o Local Gov't - Federal $64,990.00
Activity Code: 23ENMPG 2019

Explanation

This grant provides the funds for the Town of Meredith 10 purchase and install a generator in the community's Emergency
Operations Center (EQC). The gram listed above is funded from the FFY 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grant
{EMPG), which was awarded o the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency {(FEMA). The grant funds are to be used to measurably improve
all-hazard planning and preparedness capabilitiesfactivities, to include mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery
initialives at the stale and local tevel, Grant guidance and applications arc available 1o all Emergency Management Directors
and other qualificd organizations in 1he Stte.  Subrecipients submit applications o this office, which are reviewed by the
HSEM Planning Chiel, Assistant Planning Chicf and Field Representatives and approved by the HSEM Director. The criteria
for approval are based on grani cligibility in accardance with the grant’s current guidance and the documented needs of the
focal jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 30% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% mmch requirement supplicd
by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknawledgpes their mateh abligatian as part of Exhibit B to their grant agreement.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds andfor Highway Funds will not be requested to support
this program.

Robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
~ Mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions.

1.1. State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Drive
Security snd Emergency Management Concord, NH 03305

1.3. Subrecipient Name 1.4, Subrecipient Tel. #/Address 603-279-4538
Town of Meredith (VC#159903-B001) 41 Main Street Meredith NH 0325)

1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation
Upon State Approval AU #80920000 August 31, 2021 564,990.00

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Otivia Barnhart, EMPG Program Coordinator {603) 223-3639

"By signiag this form we certify that we bave complied with any public meetiag requiremsent for acceptance of this
grant, incleding il applicable RSA 31:95-b."

1.11. Subrecipieat Signature 1 ) 1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1

~ e Pty oo, Town Muaidyq
Subrecipient Signature 2 ‘Name & Title of Subrefipient Signor 2
Subrecipient Signature 3 ' Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of &&/kcna . y0n

1 2/3 [Zf, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person ideatifted in block 1.12,,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and
acknowledged that be/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

L13.L Sngnaturc of Notary Public og Justice of the Peace IGMBERLY 8. BROWN
Notary Public - Now Hampshira

1.13.2. Nome & Title df fota Pub or Justice of the Peace (Commimion Erpiratio)
Mm beely S D3rondn Depely Tax Calleblor 703 2023

1.14. Stat iGnature(s) ~ 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
By: .27, C patoesD On: 7 /912/ Steven R. Lavole, Director of Administration

1.16. Appr y Attorney General (Form, Substance and Exccution) (if G & C approval required)
By: Al /% Assistant Attorney General, On: 2143 Hox|

li’l Aﬁ(roval by Goveknoriad Council (if applicable)

By: ) On: ! 7

2. SCOPE OF WOREK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency
identified in block 1.1 {hereinafter referred to as “the State™), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified in block
t.3 (hercinafter referred (n as “the Subrecipient”™), shall perform that work identified and more panticularly described in the
scope of work attached hereto as EXRIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafier referred 10 as “the Project™).

Subrecipient Lnitials: l.)@'—l) 3) _ Daw: 217202%

2112021
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54

12

8.3

AREA COVEREDR. Except #s wtherwise speeilically provided for fierem, the
Subrevipient shall perform the Project in, and with respect 1o, the Staie of New
Hampshire.
SEFECTIVEG DA H .

This Agreement. und ol obligations of the panies hercursler. shall becinne
effective on the dae of approval of this Agreement by the Governor and
Council of the Stite of New Hampshire if reguired {block 1,171, or upen
signuture by the State Agency a5 shown in block 1,14 17the ¢fovtive date™)
Fxeept a8 otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project. ineluding all
reparts required by this Agreement, shall be completed in its LRIy Pro to

the dute in block 1,7 {hereinatier referred w as “the Completion Dae™), .
o L AMOUNT: _LIMITATION  ON_ AMOUNT._ VOUCF 5
PAYMENT,

The Gram Amount is identified end more particularty desceehed m EXIIRIT
B, attached hereto ’

The manner of, and seliedule of payment shall be as set forh i EXHIBIT B

In vecondance with the provisions sei forth in EXTNBIT B, and a0 consideration
of the saistuctory performance of the Project, as dewenmined by the State, and
us limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisivns. the Siate shall pay
the Subrecipicnt the Grant Amount, The Sime shall withhold 1rom the amaount
otherwise payuble to the Subrecipicnt under this subparagraph 5.3 tose sums
fequired, vr permitied, to be withheld pursuant 1 N1, RSA 807 throwgh 7-c.
The puyment by the State of the Gram amount shall be the only, and the
complete payment s the Subrecipient Tor all expenses. o whistever nature,
incuried hy the Subrecipient in the perfurmance hereol, and shatt he the anly,
und the complete, compensation to the Subrecipiem 1or the Projest The State
shall have nio liabilities to the Subrecipient ather than the Grant Amount,
Notwithstanding unything  in  this  Agreemenm 10 the comrary, and
notwishstanding enexpected circumsiances. in no event shall the sl of uil
payments outhorized, or actually made, hereunder exceed te Grant limbttion
st forth in block 1.8 of these
. ? - 3Y SUBRE AND REGULATIONS
in connection with the performanve of the Project, the Subrecipion shall
conply with all statutes, taws regulitions, snd erders of federal, siae, couniy,
or municipal authorities which shall impose any sbligations or dury upon the
Subrecipient. includiag the acquisition of any and ull necessary permits,

RL d ACCOLINTS.

Between the Effective Date and the dute three (3) vears aiter the Completion
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of ol expenses mcurred in

connection  with the Praject, including, but not limied 10, costs of

administration, wansporalion, iNsursnce, telephone cabls, and chencal materils
and services. Such accounts shall be supported by receipts, invoices. bills and
other similar documents,

Between the Effective Date and the dme three (3) years ofier the Completion
Dare, a1 any time during the Subrecipient’s normal business hours, and as ofien
as the State shuli demand, the Subrecipient shall make gveilable 1o the Sute alt
records penining to matters coavered by this Agreement.  ‘The Subrevipiemt
shall permit the State to audit, examine, wd reproduce such secords, and 1o
make audits of all contracts, invoices, materials, poyrolls, records of persosnel,
daia (as that term is hereinaiter defined). and other information relating o all
malters covered by this Agreement As used in this pamgriph, “Subrecipiem™
includes all persons, notural or fictional, affitiated with, conuvlied by, o uader
common ownership with, the catity identified as the Subrecipient in block | 3
of these provisions

YERSONNE

The Subrecipicnt shall, ul its own expense, provide all personnel necessany 10
perfarm the Project. The Subrecipicnt sanants that ol personnel engaged in
the Project shall be qualilied to perform such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and suthorized to perform such Project under all applicable laws.

The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shull aot permit anv subcontractor.
subgrantee, or ather person, lirm or corporation with whom it is engaged in o
combined cffort 1o perform the Project. (o hire any person who his a
contrirchuml relationship with the Suue, o who is o State offiver or emploves,
elected or uppointed.

The Geant Officer shall be 1he representative of the State hereunder. In the
cvent of uny dispule hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreemen by the
Grunt Ofticer, and histher decision on any dispute, shall be tinal.

DATA: RETENTION OF 1A ACCESS.

As used in this Agreement, the word “dam™ shall mean all information und
things developed or obtained during the peribrmance o, or acquived or
developed by reason of, this Agreement. including, bt not limited to, olt
studics, reports, files, fonmulee, surveys. maps. chons. sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  reproductions,  drawings.  analyses,  graphic
representations,

Subrecipient Initials: 1.) CD’"_ 2)

o,

12.3.

COTHRUICE Propranis. Compiier prntons, nokes, kucrs, memorunda, paper. wd
documents, all whether fimshed or untinished.
Heoween the Effecive Date and the Comphetion Date the Subrecipion shall gram
Wl Stane. o any person designated by it unrestricted aceess o all data for
examination, duplicution. publication, tanslation. sule. disposal, o for oy wther
purpose whatsoeves .
No duta shall be subject w eopyeight in the United Sutes on any other country by
anyong other than the Stale.
On and ullee the Bffective Date ald daa, and any propurly which hus hwen
received from the State o purchased with funds provided tar that pu pUse under
this Agreement. shall he the property of the $tte, ad shall be returmed 10 the
State upon demand o upon termination of s Agreement for wny reason,
whichever shall 13rst ogcur,
The State. and anyonc @t shall designate. shall have unrestricied inthority o
publish. disclose, distiibute and oiherwise use, in whoks o in pan, all dats.
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR_AGREEMENT. Netwithstanding anything in
this Agreemom w the contrary. wll obligaions of the Siate hercunder, including,
without Itmitation. the continuance of payments hereunder. are cortngent upon
ihe availability or continued appropriation of funds. and in no ever shall the State
he liahle Tor any pavments hereunder in excess of such nvailable or upproprivted
funds, v the cvemt of 3 reduction or ermination of those funds. the Ste shall
have the right to withhokd payment entil such funds Become available, Wever, and
shall have the vight 10 wenninme this Agreement immediniely upon giving the
Subrecipient notice of such wrmination,
t.‘\fl.‘t 'l' E!].‘ l N 1 :\,‘ 5 H
Any one ar more of the following acls e umissions of the Subrecipient shall
constitute an event of Jefiult heccurdder (hereinailer referred 1o as “Events of
Deluult™):
Failure w pertiem the Peaject savisfsetonly o us schedule; or
Failure 1o submit any repon required hercunder;, or
Fourdure 1o maimain, of pemit aeeess 1o, the records required hereunder; or
Faiture to perform any of the otbwr covenants and conditions af this Agreement,
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defouly, the Stale may take any one, of
more, of all, of the (ollowing actions,
Give the Subregipremy g writien nolive specifving the Bvemt of Detiult and
requinng il to be remedied within, in the absence of u grester or lesser
specification of' time, thiny {303 days o the date of the notice; and i the Event
ot Letauh is nol timely remedied, werminate this Agreement. ellective two (2)
duys after giving the Subreripient notive of termination: and
Give the Subrecipient a written notice specifving the Event of Defaolt ond
suspending ull payments o be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
portion of e Grinl Amoumt which would otherwise sccrue o the Subrecipient
during the petiod from the dste of such notice unil such time as the Stae
determines that the Subrecipient has curcd the Event of Pefault shall never be
puid o the Subreeiptent; and
Set off aguinst any other obligation the Stale moy owe to the Subrecipient any
damaiges the State suflers by reason of any Event of Defiult; and
Treat the agreement as breached and pussue any of its remedies al law or in
cquity, of both,
TERMINATION.
In the event of any culy wrmination of this Agreement for any reason other than
the cumpletion of the Projuct, the Subrecipient shall deliver 1o the G Oficer,
not laer than filleen {15) davs afler the dine of fermeination, o report (hereinaier
referred 1o a5 the “Terminution Report™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, ond the Gramt Amount earned, to and including the dute of
termination,
fn the cvent of Termination under paregruphs 10 or 124 of these generel
provisions, the approval of such o Termination Report by the State shall entitle the
Subrecipient 1o receive that portion of the Grant amount camed 1o and including
the date of termination.
In he event of Terminution wxler paragraphs 10 or 124 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient from woy and all liability for damoges sustained or
incwrred by the Swie ax » resull of the Subreeipiem’s breach of its obligations
hereunder.
Notwithstarding 2oything in his Agreement o the contrary. either the State or,
except where nutice defiult hos been given 1o the Subeecipient hereander. the
Subrecipicnt, may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thisty {30) days
writien notice.
SINELICT OF INTEREST.  No ofTicer, member of empluoyee of the
Subrecipient, and no represeniive. officer o emplovee of the State of New
Hampshire o af the governing bidy of the locality or localitics in which the
Project is 1w be performed, who exercises any functiony or responsibilities in the
TEView o

3.} Date:_ 2112021
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17,
i7.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

apprval of the udenaking or cierving ol of such Prajeet, shall parieipae in
any devision relating to this Agrcement which aifeets bis or her pessonal inierest
ot the inietest of uny coeportion, partnership, of assoviatzon in which he or she
i directly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniany imicrest, direet o indirect. in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof,

SUBRECIPIENT"S RELATION TO THE SEATE. In e performance of Hhs
Agreement ihe Subrecipient, its employees, end uny subcantracior or subginice

ol the Subrecipient et all respects independens contractors, and are seher

agents nor employees of the State Neither the Subrecipient nor any of its
officers, emplovees, tgents. members. sulwontiactors o subgrantees, shall hove
authority 1o bind the Stae nor are they entitled w any of the benetis, wirkmen's
compensation or emotuments provided by the Stie to its emplovees.
ASTIONMENT AND SURCONTRACTS. The Subrecipicnt shall not assign,
o otherwise transfer ony interest in this Agreement withous the prior written
consent af the Staw.  None of the Projet Work shall be subconwacted
subgranied by the Subrecipicnt other than as set forth in Exhibit A withowt the
prior wnitten consent of the Stale.

INDEMNIFICATION.  ‘The Subrecipient shall defend, indemnify amd hokd
huimless the Siate, its officers and emplovees, frem and against any and all
losses sullered by the State, 15 officers and cmployees, and any and alt chaims,
liubilities or penaltics nssened against the State, its officers and employees, by o

on behall of any person, on aecoun of, based on, reswlting tram, arising oul of

tor which may be chimed 10 arisc 0w of) the scts or omissions of the
Subrecipient or subcontracior, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipicnt,
Nowwithstanding the Furcgaing, nothing herein contiined shall be deemed 1o
constitule o waiver of the sovercign immunity of the Ste. which immunity s
hereby reserved 1o the State This covenan shull survive the termination of this
agreerient,

INSUBAMNCE AN BOND.

The Subrecipient shah, gt its own expense. obtain aid maintuin in fiwee, or shall
wquire any subcontructor, subgrantee o assignee perfonming Project wark to
ahtain and mainiain n force, both For ibe benefit of the Stute. the tullowing
Insurinee:

Swotutory workmen's compensaton and employees linbility insuronce (e af)
empluyees engaged in the performance of the Prajeet. ond

Compichensive public liabiluy insurance against ull claims of bodily mjurics.
death or property damage. in umounts ot lesy than $1,000,000 per tecurmence
and $2.000,000 aggregte for bodily injury o denth uny one incident, and
$500.000 ror propeny damage s une awident and

Subrecipient Initials: 1.) ®/— 2)

17.2

19,

20.

The polivies described in subpasssaph 171 of his paragraph shali be the
standard fonm employed in the Swie of New Hompshire, issued by uederweners
ueeeptoble o the Sare, and authorred o do business in the Siate of New
Hampshire.  Liach policy shall conain n clause pohibiting cancellavion or
modification of the policy cerlier than ten {10} days afler written notive thereof
has been received by the State

WAMVER QF BREACH. No @ilure by the State 1w entorce any provissins hereal
after sy Event of Default shall be deemed o wawver of s rights with regard 10
that Event, or uny subsequent Event. No express waiver of any Event of Detil
shall be deemed a waiver of any provisiens hercol, No such Tuilwe of waiver
shall be doemed a waiver of the right of the State 1o enforce cavh and all of the
provisions hercof upon any fursher or ouer detiwlt on the pan of the Subregipien,
NOTICE.  Any notice by 3 party hereto o thw other party shall be deemed 1o have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mating by cenified nwi, postiige
prepaid, in o United Sustes Post Ofice addressed to the parties ut the addresses
first nbove given.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended. waived or dischatged onhy
by an instrument in wrating signed by the parties hereto and only siter approval of
such amendmesn, waiver o discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of°
New Hampshire, if required, or by the signing State Agency.
CONST 1 FAGREEMENT AND TERMS. Fhis Agrecnent shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hempshire, and is
binding upon and inwres 1o the benefil of the parties and heir respective
successurs and sssignees,  The captions and contents of the “subjeet™ Blank sre
used only as o matter of convenience. und are a0 be considered o part of this
Agreement or 1o be used in determining the intend of the partivs hereto,

LLGRL PARTIES. The panties hereto do non inend 1o beetil any tird erties
and this Agreement shadl not be construed (o confer any such benefit

ENTIRE A IEMENT. This Agreement, which muy he executed in & number
ol counterparts, cach of which shall be deemed an original. constitutes the cntire
agreement and understanding between the partivs, and supersedes all prios
agreements and undeestandings relating hercto.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions set torth in Exhibit C hereio

aee incorporated as pant of this agreement.

Date: 21112021

Rev 972015
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

The Department of Safety. Divisian of Homcland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinaficr referred to as “the Siate™) is awarding the Town of Meredith {hcreinaficr referred to
as “the Subrecipient™) $64,990.00 to purchase and install a generator in the community’s
Emcergency Operations Center (EOC).

“The Subrecipient™ agrees that the project grant period ends August 31. 2021 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent (o “the State” by September 30, 2021,

“The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

“The Subrecipient™ shall maintain (inancial records, supporting documcemts, and all other
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records,
“the Grantee™ shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost share required by this grant.

Subrecipient initiats: 1) m/Q) 3N Date; 2/1/2027
N

Page 4 of 6
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

I. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant
Share (Federal Funds) _Cost Totals
Praject Cost $64.990.00 $64.990.00 $129.980.00

Project Cost is 50% Iederal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Management Perfarmance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2019-EP-00003-S01

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 022371066

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State™ under this grant agrecment shall be
up o $64,990.00.

b. “The State” shall reimburse up 10 $64.990.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State” receiving a
reimbursement request with maich documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.e.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements),

¢. Upon Governor and Executive Council Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this
project from the start of the federal period of performance of this grant, October 1, 2018, 10 the
identified completion date (block 1.7},

Subrecipierit Initials: 1.)_( 34 2) 3.) ' Date:[ 2172021 . :

i Page 5 of 6




Special Provisions

l This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by cither party.

2. Any lunds advanced 1o “the Subrecipient” must be returned (o “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project,

! \ .
3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of recciving
the advanced lunds.

4, “The Subrecipient™ agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CI'R
200. if applicable. 1f a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient™ will centify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). It required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy ol the completed audil(s) to “the State™.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior o
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipieat™ will also ensurc that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that (he audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period. '

Subrecipient Initials: 1,) ( Q"‘? 2.y T 3) . t Date;_ 21/2021
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Excerpt from the minutes of the February !, 2021 Select Board meeting, said meeting held
virtually:

Agenda item 21-04 EMPG Grant ~ Fire Department Gencrator:

Grant application for the Town of Meredith Fire Department 10 receive $64,990.00 to purchase
and install a new generator in the Emergency Operations Center

Chief Joncs, Meredith Fire Department

Project Cost $64,990.00

Soft Match/Cares Act Funds $64,990.00

Total Project Cost $129,980.00

Project Cost is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Applicant Share

Motion made by Chairman Moritz, seconded by James to accept the terms of the Emergency
Management Performance Grant as presented in the amount of $64.990.00 to purchase and
instal] a generator for the communities Emergency Operation Center/Central Fire Station. The
Board acknowledges that the toal cost of this project will be $129,980.00 in which the Town will
be responsible for a 50% match, $64,990.00. F urthermore, the Board authorizes the Town
Manager to execute any and all documents related to this grant.
Roli Call:

Forrester-yes, James-yes, Torr-yes, Moritz-yes, Pelczar-yes

Said meeting was held with the following conditions:

Due to the COVID-19/Coronavirus crisis and in accordance with Governor Sununu's Emergency
Order#12 pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04, this Board is authorized to meet

electronically. Please note that there is no physical location to observe and listen
contemporaneously to the meeting, which was authorized pursuant 1o the Governor's Emergency
Order. However, in accordance with the Emergency Order, this is to confirm that the board is:

Providing a live video feed on both the town website and a replay to LRPA TV channel 26.

Providing public access 1o the meeting by telephone, with additional access possibilities by video
or other electronic means. Board members are meeting via video conferencing. All members of
the Board have the ability to communicate contemporancously during this meeting through the
video conferencing platform. Members of the public can listen and comment during the meeting
by dialing 1 301 715 8592 and entering the meeting 1D which is 85189014217,

Providing public notice of the necessary information for accessing the meeting. Notice to the
public of how to access the meeting by tclephone, are posted on the town web site.



Providing a mechanism for the public to alert the public body, meaning us, during the meeting if
there are problems with access. 1f problems arc encountered any affected individuals can send
an email to meetings@meredithnh.org. This email address will be monttored during the
meeting. In the event the public is unable to access the meeting by telephone, the meeting will
adjourn and be rescheduled. Said adjournment would only be in the case of a complete system /
platform failure, not for individual user issues. Please note that this is the only way problems
with the meeting can be addressed -- other email addresses and 1elephone numbers are not
monitored.

Please note that all votes that are taken during this meeting shatl be done by Roll Call vote. Also,
please wait until comments arc requested before speaking. -

A true Copy:

—T e

N

Phillip L. Warren, Jr.
Town Manager
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NH Public Risk Manogement Lxchangs CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Slatutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is suthorized to provide pooled risk
managemen! programs established for the benefil of polilical subdivisions in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entilled to the calegories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject lo all of the terms, conditions, exctusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited 1o the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Parly's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shali reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limiled to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employmen! Practices), £ (Employee Benefil Liability) and F
{Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by lhe actions of Primex®. As of the date Ihis ceniificate is issued, the information set oul below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of informalion only and confers no rights upon the certificale holder. This certificale does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by Lhe coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number. Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - anex“
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

, Effectiva Date | Expiration Date

Type of Covemge . " trmidd } (mmidd. ; Limits - NH Statutory Limits May A_pply, tf Not:l‘.
X Generai Liability (Occurrence Form) 11112021 11172022 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe} General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage {Any one
D Made D Qccurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

I Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
{Each Acddant)
Any auto Aggregate
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability | stawtory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employes

' Disease - Palicy Limit

l Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Btanket Limil. Re ment

Cost (uniess otherwise siated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: [ [ Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex? - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Masy Batk Durscelt

NH Dept of Safety Date: 12/22/2020  mpurcell@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. P’Iease direct inguires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex? Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Jackson
Town of Litchfield
Town of Loudon

Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of New Boston
Town of New tpswich
Town of Newidields
Town of Newington
Town of Newton

Town of Northfield
Town of Pembroke
Town of Pittsfield
Town of Plaistow
Town of Raymond
Town of Rindge

Town of Rollinsford
Town of Rye

Town of Salisbury
Town of South Hampton
Town of Springfield
Town of Stratham
Town of Sullivan

Town of Sunapee
Town of Swanzey
Town of Temple

Town of Tilton

Town of Troy

Town of Tuftonboro
Town of Wakefield
Town of Walpole

Town of Warner

Town of Warren

Town of Weare

Town of Webster
Town of Westmoreland
Town of Wilton

Town of Windsor
Town of Woodstock
Woodsville Water & Light Department

192
199
200
203
207
222
225
229
230
232
235
237
242
243
246
253
250
252
257
258
267
271
273
277
279
281
284
286
294
295
301
303
304
307
309
3N
312
313
315
316
317
318
321
322
324
327
323
332
516



PrimeXx

NH Public Risk Monogement Exchange C E RTI F I CATE O F C OV E RAG E

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annolated, Chapler 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs, In accordance with those statules. its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entitled 1o the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex? may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended lo a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limiled to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before Lhe
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Addilional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as sel forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’'s C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named eniily is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the aclions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
calegories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This cerlificale does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member; Member Number Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

. fh;ﬁ of CO’VJWQ'O- . ’ .rA!. f:ﬁcvggm ) ?nfxmﬂ- f.fmit.;-:.Nﬂ St'atutory Llhiie; l;ﬂ;y Appiy.l i No-f: i
General Liahility (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
D Made Ij Occurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: Eﬂ‘i’;ﬁi ﬁinglt*: Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability 14172021 1112022 x| Statutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease — Each Employes

Disease — Policy Limit

’ Property {Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit. Re: ment
Cost {uniess otherwise siated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: ] ] Additional Covered Party i | Loss Payee Primex® - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

NH Dept of Safety Date: 12/22/2020 __mpurcel@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inguires to;
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Ellsworth
Town of Epping
Town of Epsom
Town of Errol

Town of Exeter
Town of Farmington
Town of Francestown
Town of Franconia
Town of Freedom
Town of Fremont
Town of Gilford
Town of Gilmanton
Town of Gilsurn
Town of Goffstown
Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Greenfield
Town of Greenville
Town of Groton
Town of Hampstead
Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hancock
Town of Harrisville
Town of Henniker
Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Hopkinton
Town of Jackson
Town of Jaffrey
Town of Jefferson
Town of Kensingtlon
Town of Kingston
Town of Lancaster
Town of Langdon
Town of Lempster
Town of Lincoln
Town of Litchfield
Town of Littleton
Town of Loudon
Town of Lyman
Town of Lyndeborough
Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Mason
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Milan

Town of Milford
Town of Milton

Town of Monroe
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of Nelson
Town of New Boston
Town of New Ipswich
Town of Newfields
Town of Newington
Town of Newport
Town of Newton
Town of Northfield
Town of Northumberland

165
167
168
169
170
171
173
174
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
186
188
189
190
192
183
195
198
199
200
203
205
207
208
209
211
212
214
216
219
220
222
223
225
226
228
229
230
232
234
235
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
246
253
250
252
256
257
258
260



Award Letter =~ - . ]

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2019-EP-00003
Dear Jennifer Harper;

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,486,269.00.
As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,486,269.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,972,538.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you musl establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

+ Agreement Articles (attached to this Award Letter)
- Obligating Document (attached to this Award Letter)
» FY 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal. fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench} to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records. ’

System for Award Management (SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same cne used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM,; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http://

WWW, 5am. qov.

if you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process.



